

2016-07-21

**REQUEST FOR QUOTATION  
REMOVAL OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND TANKS AND SUPPLY OF NEW A/G TANK  
RFQ #27 (2016-06)  
ADDENDUM # 2**

---

This addendum shall be incorporated into, and form part of RFQ #27 (2016-06) and take precedence over all requirements of the previously issued bid documents including plans. This addendum must be signed by the bidder (signing officer) in the appropriate space and must be attached to the Form for submission by the bidder. This Addendum consists of two (2) pages.

1 **Question**

The current underground fuel, paint & solvent tanks - are these tanks fibreglass or steel?

**Answer**

The existing underground tanks are fiberglass.

2 **Question**

Comment regarding the upgrade of the balance of the fuel system to be connected to the new above ground outdoor fuel tank? Is the system to be TSSA B139-15 approved?

**Answer**

**Reference 3.3 SAFETY SPECIFICATIONS**

4. The contractor is to abide by applicable Toronto Zoo Health & Safety Policies, the Ontario Health and Safety Acts, the Ontario Building Code and all other applicable codes including the Fire Codes.

This would include any and all codes, regulations, by-laws etc. that are applicable for the type of work being completed. Components of the existing installation that are not compliant would have to be modified to suit code requirements.

3 **Question**

to meet TSSA Compliance the current exhaust system would be required to be tested to see it would meet NFPA 211 Certification?

**Answer**

**Reference 3.2 CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES**

10. Submit close out documents as requested. Include warranties and "As built" drawings.

This could include as built drawings, warranties, operating/maintenance manuals, manifests, compliance certificates, inspections, testing, etc as required by applicable codes, by-laws, regulations, etc. for the work being completed.

4 **Question** –

Are we to assume regular turn around for sample analysis (7 business days) or should the cost include rush surcharge for sample results (1-2 business days)?

**RFQ#27 (2016-06) REMOVAL OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND TANKS  
AND SUPPLY OF NEW A/G TANK**

**Answer**

Allow for rush surcharge for sample results (1-2 business days).

Note: Protect the excavation using snow fence and appropriate safety signs.

Receipt of the Addendum shall be acknowledged as part of your submission.

The Board of Management of the Toronto Zoo reserves the right to reject any or all Quotations or to accept any quotation, should it deem such action to be in its interests.

If you have any queries regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Peter Vasilopoulos, Supervisor, Purchasing & Supply, at 416-392-5916.

Yours truly,

Peter Vasilopoulos  
Supervisor, Purchasing & Supply

I/we hereby acknowledge receipt of this addendum and make allowance in my bid.

---

Signed (Must be Signing Officer of Firm)

---

Name of Firm

---

Date: